
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

General Purposes Licensing 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 17 October 2012 

Time: To Follow the Licensing and Gambling Acts 
Committee 

Place: Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Mathew Metcalfe 

Telephone: 01865 252214 

Email: mmetcalfe@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 
 Councillor Anne-Marie Canning Carfax; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill; 

 Councillor Helen O'Hara Cowley; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 Councillor David Williams Iffley Fields; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

 The Quroum for this meeting is 4. 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda items. 

 

 

3 UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY APRIL 20112 - AUGUST 
2012 
 

1 - 22 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
informs the Committee of the progress made by the Taxi Licensing Function 
between April 2012 and August 2012. 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To note the report; 
 
(b) To make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 

work of the Taxi Licensing Function. 

 

 

4 REQUEST TO LICENCE ELECTRICALLY ASSISTED PASSENGER 
CARRYING PEDICABS IN THE CITY 
 

23 - 74 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
requests the Committee to consider a request to license electrically assisted 
passenger carrying Pedicabs. 
 
The Committee is asked to comment on whether further consideration should 
be given to the licensing of electrically assisted passenger carrying Velotaxi 
in the City and to pass any comments to the City Executive Board for 
consideration at its meeting on 5th December 2012. 

 
 

 

5 HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF - APPLICATION FOR INCREASE 
 

75 - 88 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which asks 
the Committee to consider a request for a Hackney Carriage Tariff increase 
from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA). 
 
The Committee is asked: 
 
(a) To consider the request from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab 

 



 
  

 

 

Association for an increase in the Hackney Carriage tariff in 
accordance with the information contained within the report; 

 
(b) To request the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of 

Law and Governance to carry out the statutory requirement of a public 
consultation. 

 

6 TAXI LICENSING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 
 

89 - 96 

 The Head of Environmental Development has submitted a report which 
informs the Committee of the results of the Taxi Licensing Customer 
Satisfaction Survey. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the report. 

 

 

7 MINUTES 
 

97 - 102 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th May 2012. 

 
 

8 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee will meet on the following dates at the Town Hall: 
 
Tuesday 19th February 2013 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 

[...]


 

 
 
 
                                                                                  
 
 
To:  General Purposes Licensing Committee  
  
Date:  17 October 2012        Item No:  
  
Report of:   Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Update on Taxi Licensing Activity  

April 2012 – August 2012  
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To inform Committee of the progress made by the 
Taxi Licensing Function between April 2012 and August 2012.   
  
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance:  Paul Swaffield 
Legal:  Daniel Smith 
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
The Committee is recommended to: 
(i) note the contents of the report; and 
(ii) make any comments and recommendations regarding the future work 
of the Taxi Licensing Function. 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. This report informs Committee of progress made by the Taxi Licensing 

Function under the duties of the Town & Police Clauses Act 1847 and 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 between 
April 2012 and August 2012.   

 
2. The report covers data on service volumes; details of Taxi Licensing 

hearing decisions; decisions made under delegated powers; information 
on volumes of drivers and vehicles and enforcement activity. 

 
3. The tables below provide data on licence applications received and 

processed during the period for April 2012 and August 2012.  

 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

 

 

 
Applications Granted by the Licensing Authority 
 
4. A hearing is not required where an application has been lawfully made 

and no adverse information pertaining to the “fitness” of a person or 
vehicle to be licensed by this Authority has been found.  There have 
been 409 driver, 264 vehicle, and 8 Operator licenses issued by the 
Head of Environmental Development under delegated authority during 
the period April 2012 to August 2012. 

 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings 
 
5. When adverse informa
[...]
 1 case is being investigated further due to irregularities being found 
with the identity of the person claiming to be the driver of the 

4



 

 

 

vehicle at the time of the offence. 
 
NightSafe Partnership 
 
21. The NightSafe initiative contributes to the taxi licensing objectives. This 

includes intelligence sharing and has led to the Taxi Licensing 
Enforcement Officers being able to view late night taxi activity in a 
number of locations by arrangement with the CCTV Manager.  

 
22. This benefits the regulation of licensed drivers and vehicles as it can 

reveal unprofessional conduct by the licensed trade in the City at night, 
and can act as a check or deterrent. 

 
Future Work 
 
23. On 4th September 2012 the Council responded to the Law Commission 

consultation regarding the Reform of Taxi and Private Hire Services. It is 
expected that the Law Commission will report back on the consultation 
responses received in the Spring of 2013. A copy of the Council’s 
response can be found attached as Appendix One. 

 
24. Consultations are due to commence in relation to the decisions of this 

Committee on 28th May 2012 regarding the proposals for Audio & Visual 
Recording Equipment in licensed vehicles, and the proposals for vehicle 
age limits in line with Euro Emission Standards. The results of both 
consultations will be reported back to the Committee at its meeting on 
19th February 2012. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
25. The are no legal implications contained within this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
26. Any financial implications contained within this report will be met within 

existing budgets. 
 
Recommendations 
 
27. The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(i) note the content of the report; and 
 

(ii) make any comments and recommendations regarding the future 
work of the Taxi Licensing function. 

 
Name and contact details of author:  Julian Alison 
      Licensing Team Leader 
              Tel: (01865) 252381 
                        
[...]
                                                                              
To:   General Purposes Licensing Committee 
 
Date:         17 October 2012                 Item 
 
To:  City Executive Board 
 
Date:   5 December 2012  
 
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report:  Request to licence electrically assisted passenger 

carrying Pedicabs in the city   
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To consider a request to licence electrically assisted 
passenger carrying Pedicabs.   
         
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal:  Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
   Cleaner, Greener, Oxford 
 
Recommendation(s): 
i)   that General Purposes Licensing Committee comment on whether 
further consideration should be given to the licensing of electrically 
assisted passenger carrying Velotaxi in the City.  
ii)  that City Executive Board decides whether further consideration 
should be given to the licensing of electrically assisted passenger 
carrying Velotaxi in the City; and subject to this decision: 
iii) to request that the Head of Environmental Development submit a 
further report detailing the draft conditions of fitness applicable to such 
vehicles and the costs likely to be incurred by the Authority in relation 
to the licensing of electrically assisted passenger carrying Velotaxi in 
the City.  

 
Introduction 
 
1. A request has been received to licence “Velotaxis” which are electrically 

assisted passenger carrying Pedicabs in the City. The company 
proposing this green transport is Veloform UK, who have submitted a 
brief of their proposals which is attached at Appendix One.   

 

Agenda Item 4

23



 

 

 
2. At the time of writing this report, it is believed to be the case that no other 

Authority has yet issued a licence for the vehicles detailed in the 
proposal document. 

 
Background 
 
3. There are a number of issues that the Committee may wish to con
[...]
ttention should be paid to the current Law Commission 
reform of Taxi and Private Hire services, whose view is that such 
vehicles would not be deemed to be either Hackney Carriage or Private 

24



 

 

Hire Vehicles, and that they would be regulated under an alternative 
form of legislation to be drafted along with national standards set by the 
Secretary of State. The Law Commission are due to publish a 
response to their reform consultation in the Spring of 2013 and it is 
hoped that clearer guidance will be available then. 

   
Financial Considerations 
 
10. If Council wishes to consider this proposal further rather than await the 

outcome of the Law Commission reform of Taxi and Private Hire 
services, then Officers will need to explore the criteria of the proposed 
Pedicabs, in order to draft conditions of fitness, and report back to this 
Committee to seek approval to amend the current conditions of fitness 
applicable to Private Hire Vehicles.  

 
11. If the vehicles were to be licensed as Private Hire, fees are already set 

for the drivers, proprietors and operators. 
  
Recommendations 
 
12. It is recommended: 

 
i) that General Purposes Licensing Committee comment on whether 

further consideration should be given to the licensing of 
electrically assisted passenger carrying Velotaxi in the City. 

 
ii) that City Executive Board decides whether further consideration 

should be given to the licensing of electrically assisted passenger 
carrying Velotaxi in the City; and subject to this decision: 

 
iii) to request that the Head of Environmental Development submit a 

further report detailing the draft conditions of fitness applicable to 
such vehicles and the costs likely to be incurred by the Authority 
in relation to the licensing of electrically assisted passenger 
carrying Velotaxi in the City. 

 
 
Name and contact details of author:  Julian Alison 

Licensing Team Leader 
Environmental Development  
Tel: 01865 252115 
Email: jalison@oxf
[...]
ford.gov.uk/taxilicensing.

CONDITIONS OF FITNESS!
!

1. Age of Vehicle 

a. No vehicle will be first licensed as a Hackney Carriage vehicle unless it is less than five years of age from the 
date of first registration. 

b. All vehicles re-licensed from 1st January 2013 must be Euro IV emissions compliant (This will mean that vehicles 
registered prior to 1st January 2006 will not be able to have their licence renewed). 

c.! Date of first registration will mean the date of first registration in the UK, or the date of manufacture in the case of 
vehicles first registered outside the UK.!

!
d.! The minimum engine size for a vehicle is 1975cc 
!
v) For vehicles older than the maximum age for first licensing, the application formalities and payment of fees must 

be fully completed within eight weeks of any expired licence.   

2. General Construction 
a. Every Hackney Carriage must be manufactured as a purpose-built nationally recognised taxi.
b.! c5$10!-.)/($0!%.11*.2$!?',6!)&?9+0!*(!.++!1$,9$)6,!<*6#!6#$!1$X'*1$?$(6,!&;!.(0!C)6,!.(3!a$2'+.6*&(,!1$+.6*(2!6&!?&6&1!

5$#*)+$,!*(!;&1)$!.6!6#$!6*?$!&;!+*)$(,*(2!.(3!?',67!*(!.++!1$,9$)6,7!K$!O$S)$96*&(.++0!<$++!?.*(6.*($3P!6&!.!+$5$+!,&!.,!6&!
?$$6,!<*6#!6#$!1$X'*1$?$(6,!&;!6#$!%$16*;*).6$!&;!%&?9+*.()$!"$,6!.6!.++!6*?$,!<#$(!*6!*,!K$*(2!',$3!6&!).110!&'6!+*)$(,.K+$!
3'6*$,:!C,!.!2'*3$!@K'6!(&6!.(!$S#.',6*5$!+*,6B!"Exceptionally well maintained” ?$.(,g

!! "#$!5$#*)+$!6&!K$!*(!$S)$++$(6!?$)#.(*).+!)&(3*6*&(:!!

!! "#$!5$#*)+$!6&!K$!*(!.++!1$,9$)6,7!,.;$!.(3!1&.3<&16#07!<*6#!(&!,*2(,!&;!)&11&,*&(!6&!6#$!?$)#.(*).+!9.16,7!)#.,,*,7!!!
! '(3$1,*3$!&1!K&30!<&1/:!

!! "#$!$S6$1*&1!&;!6#$!5$#*)+$!6&!K$!)+$.(!.(3!*(!$S)$++$(6!)&(3*6*&(!<*6#!(&!3$(6,!&1!3.?.2$!&;!,*2(*;*).()$:!!!

!! "#$!9.*(6<&1/!6&!K$!*(!$S)$++$(6!)&(3*6*&(7!&;!91&;$,,*&(.+!,6.(3.13!.(3!)&(,*,6$(6!<*6#!6#$!)&+&'1!,)#$?$!&;!6#$!5$#*)+$:!

!! "#$!*(6$1*&1!&;!6#$!5$#*)+$!6&!K$!*(!2&&3!)&(3*6*&(:!"#$!'9#&+,6$107!+*(*(2,7!,$.6,!.(3!;+&&1!)&5$1*(2,!6&!K$!)+$.(!<*6#!
[...]
Vehicle 

a. No vehicle will be first licensed as a Private Hire vehicle unless it is less than five years of age from the date of 
first registration. 

b. All vehicles re-licensed from 1st January 2013 must be Euro IV emissions compliant (This will mean that vehicles 
registered prior to 1st January 2006 will not be able to have their licence renewed). 

c. “Date of first registration” will mean the date of first registration in the UK, or the date of manufacture in the case 
of vehicles first registered outside the UK. 

d. The minimum engine size for a Private Hire vehicle is 1375cc. 

e. For vehicles older than the maximum age for first licensing, the application formalities and payment of fees must 
be fully completed within eight weeks of any expired licence. 

2. General Construction 
a. c5$10!41*5.6$!-*1$!5$#*)+$!?',6!)&?9+0!*(!.++!1$,9$)6,!<*6#!6#$!1$X'*1$?$(6,!&;!.(0!C)6,!.(3!a$2'+.6*&(,!1$+.6*(2!6&!?&6&1!

5$#*)+$,!*(!;&1)$!.6!6#$!6*?$!&;!+*)$(,*(2!.(3!?',67!*(!.++!1$,9$)6,7!K$!O$S)$96*&(.++0!<$++!?.*(6.*($3P!6&!.!+$5$+!,&!.,!6&!
?$$6,!<*6#!6#$!1$X'*1$?$(6,!&;!6#$!%$16*;*).6$!&;!%&?9+*.()$!"$,6!.6!.++!6*?$,!<#$(!*6!*,!K$*(2!',$3!6&!).110!&'6!+*)$(,.K+$!
3'6*$,:!C,!.!2'*3$!@K'6!(&6!.(!$S#.',6*5$!+*,6B!"Exceptionally well maintained” ?$.(,g

!! "#$!5$#*)+$!6&!K$!*(!$S)$++$(6!?$)#.(*).+!)&(3*6*&(k!

!! "#$!5$#*)+$!6&!K$!*(!.++!1$,9$)6,7!,.;$!.(3!1&.3<&16#07!<*6#!(&!,*2(,!&;!)&11&,*&(!6&!6#$!?$)#.(*).+!9.16,7!)#.,,*,7!
'(3$1,*3$!&1!K&30!<&1/k!

!! "#$!$S6$1*&1!&;!6#$!5$#*)+$!6&!K$!)+$.(!.(3!*(!$S)$++$(6!)&(3*6*&(!<*6#!(&!3$(6,!&1!3.?.2$!&;!,*2(*;*).()$:!"#$!9.*(6<&1/!6&!
K$!*(!$S)$++$(6!)&(3*6*&(7!&;!91&;$,,*&(.+!,6.(3.13!.(3!)&(,*,6$(6!<*6#!6#$!)&+&'1!,)#$?$!&;!6#$!5$#*)+$k!

!! "#$!*(6$1*&1!&;!6#$!5$#*)+$!6&!K$!*(!2&&3!)&(3*6*&(:!!"#$!'9#&+,6$107!+*(*(2,7!,$.6,!.(3!;+&&1!)&5$1*(2,!6&!K$!)+$.(!<*6#!(&!
#&+$,7!6$.1,!&1!,*2(,!&;!<$.1*(2k!

!! "#$!K&&6!&1!+'22.2$!)&?9.16?$(6!6&!K$!*(!2&&3!)&(3*6*&(7!)+$.(!.(3!'()+'66$1$3:!
b.! U$#*)+$,!&;;$1$3!;&1!+*)$(,*(2!.,
[...]
commendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To consider a request for a Hackney Carriage Tariff 
increase from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA) 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield 
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Vibrant Sustainable Economy 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
Committee is requested to: 
 
i) consider the request from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab 
Association for an increase in the Hackney Carriage tariff in accordance 
with the information contained within this report; and subject to this 
decision 
ii) request that the Head of Environmental Development and the Head of 
Law and Governance carry out the statutory requirement of a public 
consultation. 

 
Introduction 
 
1. Under section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976 a Local Authority may set the fares for Hackney Carriages 
within its district. 

 
Background 
 
2. The City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA) has applied 

for a variation in the Hackney Carriage tariff to commence from the 10th 
December 2012. The request from the Secretary of COLTA is attached 
at Appendix One.   

 

Agenda Item 5

75



 

 

 

3. COLTA has provided information from the journal “Private Hire Monthly” 
highlighting the average national fare for a 2 mile journey set at tariff 1, 
and compared that to the current local tariff and their proposed tariff 
increase.  In the July 2012 issue of the “Private Hire Monthly” Oxford City 
Council were placed 126th most expensive authority out of 363 
authorities for the fare price of a 2 mile journey on tariff 1.  

 
4. In brief COLTA has requested that :- 
 

• Tariff 1 the flag full will increase from £2.45 to £2.50 
 

• Tariff 1 & 3 waiting time decreased from 20.3 seconds to 20 
seconds 

 

• Tariff 2 waiting time increased from 18.9 seconds to 19 seconds 
 

• Tariff 1 & 3 distance of first flag fall to be reduced from 80 metres 
to 70 metres.  Subsequent metres increased from 1600 t
[...]
ckney Carriage has either 
overcharged them for a fare, or has refused to use a metre and quoted a 
price for the intended journey.   

 
10. The general public appear not to realise that if a journey does not end 

within the City boundary the driver can legitimately refuse the fare or can 
negotiate a fare; or that the driver cannot ply for hire until the vehicle has 
returned to within the City boundary.    

 
Legal Considerations 
 
11. The charging of Hackney Carriage fares and payment are governed by a 

number of different legislation 
 

• Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Section 65 to 
set the fare and 65(5) within the district to charge more than the fare 
shown on the meter 

 

• Town Police Clauses Act 1847 Section 54 allows agreement to be 
made in advance of the hiring that a sum less than that shown on the 
meter at the end of the hiring will be paid 

 

• Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Section 66 
prohibits any demand of a fare greater than that shown on the meter 
for hiring’s which end outside the district, unless an agreement to pay 
more than the metered fare has been made in advance of the 
journey. 

 
12. The Committee may take a view that the request from COLTA to set a 

fare at tariff 3 for journeys that end outside of the City boundary is a 
reasonable one, however, Members are reminded of the comments 
made in this report at paragraphs 8 to 10 and that they may take a view 
that improved communications between the driver and any potential 
passengers would result in fewer misunderstandings as to what the 
current regulation states, 

 
Financial Considerations 
 
13. There are no financial implications to a tariff increase as a portion of the 

Hackney Carriage licence fee is to pay for any costs involved.   
 
Recommendations 
 
14. The Committee is recommended: 

 

77



 

 

 

i) to consider the request from the City of Oxford Licensed Taxicab 
Association for an increase in the Hackney C
[...]
012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Cook (Chair), Gotch (Vice-Chair), 
Canning, Clarkson, Coulter, Goddard, O'Hara, Royce and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Mathew Metcalfe (Democratic and Electoral  Services), 
Daniel Smith (Law and Governance), Tony Payne (Licensing and Development 
Manager), Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) and Samantha Howell 
(Licensing Officer) 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2012/13 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Colin Cook as Chair for the Council 
Year 2012/13. 
 
 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COUNCIL YEAR 2012/13 
 
The Committee agreed to elect Councillor Mike Gotch as Vice-Chair for the 
Council Year 2012/13. 
 
 
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Lygo. 
 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None declared. 
 
 
5. POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
The Head of Law and Governance informed the Committee that full Council had 
agreed to change the reporting route concerning licensing policy, namely that 
consideration of reports concerning the making of, or any changes to policies 
would now be undertaken by the City Executive Board which would then make 
recommendations to full Council which had responsibility for setting policies and 
any changes. 
 
Members of the Committee were of the understanding that licensing policies etc. 
would still come to the General Purposes Licensing Committee, to allow it to 
make comments, which would be passed to the City Executive Board to consider 
when making its recommendations to full Council. 
 
The Committee agreed to inform the City Executive Board of its wish to continue 
to receive reports concerning draft polices and proposed changes to existing 
policies before they were presented to the City Executive Board, as Members felt 
that they were best placed in the first instance to make comments as they 

Agenda Item 7

97



 

undertook licensing responsibilities such as attending hear
[...]
ort (previously 
circulated, now appended) the purpose of which was to review the audio and 
visual recording scheme for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles 
following receipt of late views on the imminent introduction of the scheme. 
 
Tony Payne introduced the report and took Members through the 
recommendations. 
 
The Committee agreed to suspend the introduction of the requirements for audio 
and visual recording equipment to be installed in licensed Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire vehicles, pending the results of further and more extensive 
consultation on the Scheme and the outcome of the Law Commission’s review 
on reforming the law on taxi and private hire services. 
 
 
9. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY - JANUARY - MARCH 2012 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) the purpose of which was to inform the Committee of 
activity undertaken by the Taxi Licensing function between January and March 
2012. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed to note the report. 
 
 
10. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING VEHICLES - 

REVIEW OF EURO EMISSION STANDARD LEVELS AND VEHICLE 
AGE LIMITS 

 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) the purpose of which was to seek approval to consult 
on the proposals to increase the rate of compliance for licensed vehicles in order 
to meet the latest Euro Emission Levels and to implement an upper age limit for 
licensed vehicles. 
 
Julian Alison introduced the report.  The Committee also heard Committees from 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade. 
 
The Committee agreed to request the Head of Environmental Development to 
carryout consultation with the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade on the 
proposed changes and a five year limit for new licences and an eight year limit 
for re-licences, and to provide the outcome from this consultation to the next 
scheduled meeting of the General Purposes Licensing Committee in October 
2012. 
 
The proposed new wording would read: 
 
New Vehicle Licences:  
 
(a) Any vehicle must not be older than 5 years of age at the date of the grant 

of the vehicle licence.  

99



 

 
Renewal of existing Vehicle Licences:  
 
(b) From 1st January 2013, all vehicles submitted for a licence renewal will 

need to be Euro 4 Emissions compliant, which in effect means that any 
vehicle first registered prior to 1st October 2006 will not meet current 
regulations. 

 
(c) From 1st January 2014 no vehicle shall be re-licensed if it has reached 8 

years of age from the date of first registration. 
 
 
11. DRAFT SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING POLICY - RESPONSES 

TO CONSULTATION 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which detailed the responses received following 
consultation on the Draft Sex Establishment Licensing Policy. 
 
Tony Payne introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
(a) To request the Head of Environmental Development to carry out an 

analysis of the City on order to asses the “characteristics” of all potential 
“relevant localities”: 

 
(b) To receive a further report following the outcome of recommendation (a) 

above, with a view to identifying any localities where a limit on the number 
of sex establishments may be considered appropriate by the Authority. 

 
 
12. STREET TRADING CONSENT FEES 2012/13 - FURTHER 

CONSULTATION 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) the purpose of which was to report the responses 
received to further consultation on the proposed fee for street trading outside of 
the City centre and to seek agreement to a fee for Street Trading Consents in 
these locations. 
 
Samantha Howell introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed having considered the responses to the consultation to 
agree to implement the recommended fee structure as set out in the report for 
daytime street trading for sites outside of the city centre. 
 
 
13. UPDATE ON MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING ACTIVITY - OCTOBER 

2011 - APRIL 2012 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) which informed the Committee of activity undertaken 

100



 

by the Miscellaneous Licensing Function between October 2011 and April 2012 
and any future developments. 
 
Samantha Howell introduced the report. 
 
The Committee agreed to note and welcome the report. 
 
 
14. MINUTES 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes (previously circulated, now 
appended) of the meeting held on 22nd February 2012. 
 
 
15. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted that it would meet in the Town Hall, at 5.30pm or following 
the conclusion of the Licensing and Gambling Acts Committee, on the following 
dates: 
 
Wednesday 17th October 2012 
Tuesday 19th February 2013 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.20 pm and ended at 8.15 pm 

101



102

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Update on taxi licensing activity April 20112 - August 2012
	Taxi Activity - Appendix

	4 Request to licence electrically assisted passenger carrying Pedicabs in the City
	Velotaxi - Appendix 1
	Velotaxi - Appendix 2

	5 Hackney Carriage Tariff - Application for increase
	Tariff increase - Appendix 1
	Tariff increase - Appendix 2
	Tarrif increase - Appendix 3
	Tariff increase - Appendix 4

	6 Taxi Licensing Customer Satisfaction Survey
	7 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 17 October 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Cook (Chair), Canning, Clarkson, 
Goddard, Lygo, O'Hara and Williams. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader), Jill Cramer 
(Environmental Development), Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) and Lois 
Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Coulter, Gotch and Royce. 
 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
18. UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING ACTIVITY APRIL 20112 - AUGUST 

2012 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning taxi licensing activity between April 2012 
and August 2012. 
 
Julian Alison (Licensing Team Leader) presented the report to the Committee. 
He explained that the taxi licensing policy was more rigorous than it used to be, 
particularly on plying for hire, as a result of which more cases were coming 
before the Hackney Carriages Sub Committee. The licensing team sought to 
educate taxi drivers on the rules and regulations, but education could only have 
a limited effect if taxi operators had no care for their drivers, and allowed poor 
practices to take place. This was regrettable, but there was only a certain 
amount that licensing officers could do, given the staffing and resources 
available to them.  Licensing’s main concern was public safety, and although no-
one wished to see drivers lose their licence, that was the risk they took if they 
failed to follow the guidance available to them.  
 
Anyone having any concerns about the activities of taxi firms or individual drivers 
should contact the Licensing Team. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
19. REQUEST TO LICENCE ELECTRICALLY ASSISTED PASSENGER 

CARRYING PEDICABS IN THE CITY 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning a request to licence electrically assisted 



 

passenger carrying Pedicabs in the City. Julian Alison introduced this report to 
the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED to await further guidance from the Law Commission before 
considering this further. 
 
 
20. HACKNEY CARRIAGE TARIFF - APPLICATION FOR INCREASE 
 
The Head of Environmental development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning  a request from the City of Oxford 
Licensed Taxicab Association (COLTA) for an increase in the Hackney Carriage 
Tariff. Jill Cramer (Licensing Officer) introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
The Committee welcomed Khalid Shariff (COLTA) to the meeting. Mr Shariff 
spoke in favour of the proposed increase. 
 
The Committee felt that it wished to understand more clearly what the effect of 
any increase would be on the fare-paying passenger. Whilst appreciating that 
taxi drivers were under pressure, members of the Committee felt that everyone 
was feeling financial pressure at present, and that too large an increase in the 
tariff would not be acceptable. The proposal before it seemed to be for a 10% 
increase, which did not find favour with the Committee. A lower percentage 
increase, however, might be acceptable. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Defer any decision until the next meeting (February 2013); 
 
(2) Ask licensing officers to bring a report to the next meeting that showed in 

more detail the effect of an increase in the Hackney carriage tariff from 
5% up to 10%, in order that members may make an informed decision on 
the likely effect of any increase. 

 
 
21. TAXI LICENSING CUSTOMER SATISFACTION SURVEY 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning the results of the Taxi Licensing 
Satisfaction Survey. Julian Alison presented this report to the Committee, 
reporting that 86% of respondents were happy with the service e they received. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cook, observed that this was good news for the Council. 
 
Resolved to:- 
 

(1) Note the report; 
 
(2) Thank licensing officers for all their hard work; 

 
(3) Formally thank Tony Payne (who has now left the Council’s employment) 

for all his hard work over the years. 
 
 



 

22. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to note as a correct record the minutes of 28th May 2012, with the 
following amendment:- 
 
The Committee reviewed the draft minute of its decision of 28.05.12 in respect 
of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles - Review of Euro Emission 
Standard Level and Vehicle Age Limits and clarified that:- 
  
1) The decision made on 15.06.2009 was suspended in its entirety; 
  
2) The Committee requested that a consultation be carried out seeking the views 
of all licence holders as to the following criteria:- 
  

New Vehicle Licences:  
 
a)     From 1st January 2014, any vehicle must not be older than 5 

years of age at the date of the grant of the vehicle licence. 
 
Renewal of existing Vehicle Licences:  
 
b)     From 1st January 2014, no vehicle shall be re-licensed if it has 

reached 8 years of age from the date of first registration. 
  
The results of this consultation shall be reported back to the Committee at a later 
date. 
  
3) The Committee requested that a letter be sent as soon as possible to all 
licence holders informing them that the criteria set in 2009 and due to come into 
effect from 01.01.13 had been suspended and detailing the age criteria that shall 
be in effect until 31st December 2013, and that a letter seeking their views as to 
future vehicle age criteria will be issued in due course, whilst acknowledging that 
the Council was also awaiting the outcome of the Law Commission reforms of 
Taxi and Private Hire services; 
  
4) That officers were asked to amend the current Hackney Carriage & Private 
Hire Vehicle Application Pack and web content in relation to the age limit criteria 
for vehicles to read:- 
   

a) No vehicle will be first licensed unless it is less than five years 
of age from the date of first registration; 

 

b) All vehicles currently licensed shall be permitted to be re-
licensed until 31st December 2013 irrespective of their age, 
whilst the Council consider the introduction of an upper age 
limit for all licensed vehicles or as directed by the introduction 
of National Standards as proposed by the Law Commission in 
its "reform of Taxi and Private Hire services". 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
23. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved to note that the date of the next meeting was 19th February 2013. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.55 pm and ended at 7.12 pm 


